

Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

Southeast District 3301 Gun Club Road MSC 7210-1 West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Rick Scott Governor

Carlos Lopez-Cantera Lt. Governor

> Noah Valenstein Secretary

March 15, 2018

Mr. Elliott Paul, Managing Member Ricky's Oil & Environmental Services, LLC P.O. Box 669295 Miami, FL 33166 epaul@synergyrecycling.org

> Ricky's Oil & Environmental Services, LLC RE:

> > EPA ID No.: FLD981019755

Miami-Dade County

Dear Mr. Paul:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Department's enforcement case against Ricky's Oil & Environmental Services, LLC has been closed. With the receipt of full penalty payment on March 1, 2018, all of the requirements of the Executed Short Form Consent Order, OGC File No. 18-0013 (sent on 02/28/2018), have been satisfied.

The Department appreciates your efforts and cooperation in bringing this facility into compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Norva Blandin at 561-681-6728, or via e-mail at Norva.Blandin@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Jennifer K. Smith

Southeast District

District Director

March 15, 2018

Date

JS/JA/NB/DL

Lea Crandall, OGC, DEP Tallahassee (MS#35) cc:

Shirley Richards, SED

ennife K Smith

Norva Blandin, SED via email Norva.Blandin@dep.state.fl.us ec:

Jason Andreotta, SED via email Jason.Andreotta@dep.state.fl.us

Montinique Buquoi, Ricky's Oil & Environmental Services, LLC via email

Mbuquoi@SynergyRecycling.org

Marc Lefebvre, Ricky's Oil & Environmental Services, LLC via email mlefebvre@mas-env.com